GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4335
ANSWERED ON:20.12.2011

FOOD TECHNOLOGY INSTITUTES
Jawale Shri Haribhau Madhav

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of institutes providing research facility in food technology in the country, State-wise;

(b) whether the Government proposes to set up more research institutes in various sectors of food technology in the country including Gujarat and Maharashtra;

(c) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and

(d) the time by which these institutes are likely to be set up?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (DR. CHARAN DAS MAHANT)

(a): The Ministry does not maintain data on the number of institutes, providing research facility in food technology in the country.
However, the Ministry has setup Indian Institute of Crop Processing Technology (ICPT) at Thanjavur in Tamilnadu and National Institute of Food Technology Entrepreneurship & Management (NIFTEM) at Kundli, Haryana to undertake research in this area.

(b): No, Sir. There is no such proposal.

()& (d): Do not arise.
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